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2014 Leading breeders in CaLiFOrnia by earnings (THrU sepT. 22, 2014)

Breeder Starts Wins Stakes Wins Leading Earner Earnings

Perry Martin & Steve Coburn 7 5 5 California Chrome ($3,327,800) $3,327,800 

Tommy Town Thoroughbreds, LLC 577 77 4 Top Kisser ($156,550) $1,964,426 

Terry C. Lovingier 509 65 3 My Fiona ($134,100) $1,262,831 

Harris Farms 352 48 0 Velvet Mesquite ($147,006) $1,083,808 

Mr. & Mrs. Larry D. Williams 172 27 2 Tamarando ($190,000) $950,102 

Nick Alexander 151 30 1 Grazenette ($113,250) $877,773 

Benjamin C. Warren 323 32 0 Warren’s Jen Fizz ($77,530) $793,550 

Pam & Martin Wygod 185 26 0 Brilliant Melody ($116,144) $653,120 

Ballena Vista Farm 49 10 3 Big Macher ($425,250) $625,878 

Lee Searing & Susan Searing 117 19 4 Wake Up Nick ($308,784) $619,193 

Dahlberg Farms LLC 89 17 1 Patriots Rule ($186,680) $612,289 

J. Paul Reddam 130 18 0 More Complexity ($107,080) $531,467 

Liberty Road Stables 111 19 3 Red Outlaw ($254,000) $494,857 

Donald R. Dizney 61 8 2 Rovenna ($327,320) $439,156 

Old English Rancho 133 14 0 Celebrity Status ($64,522) $430,855 

Madeline Auerbach 41 7 1 Heat Du Jour ($153,500) $364,040 

Alex Paszkeicz 47 8 2 Pepper Crown ($207,383) $357,457 

Thomas W. Bachman 32 7 0 Unusual Way ($123,805) $343,062 

B&B Zietz Stables, Inc. 23 4 0 Kathleen Rose ($200,990) $322,937 

Bruce Headley, Irwin Molasky & Andrew Molasky 11 4 2 Cyclometer ($206,450) $321,290 

Nick Cafarchia 68 12 0 My Slew ($103,950) $313,034 

Thomas Newton Bell & Ross John McLeod 8 4 2 Alert Bay ($305,000) $305,300 

Madeline Auerbach & Barry Abrams 51 8 0 Heat Flash ($131,246) $292,667 

Daehling Ranch LLC 96 16 1 Sing and Tell ($122,662) $289,822 

Ellen Jackson 64 8 0 Global Magician ($73,830) $278,018 

Ed Delaney 44 9 1 Susans Express ($110,500) $276,775 

Joseph P. Morey Jr. Revocable Trust 98 14 0 Curly Girly ($33,678) $263,313 

Dr. & Mrs. William T. Gray DVM 28 5 1 Weewinnin ($137,500) $262,511 

Dinesh Maniar 192 18 1 Wild in the Saddle ($50,880) $245,182 

Richard Allen Kritzski 6 2 2 Awesome Return ($242,160) $242,160 

Rod Rodriguez & Lorraine Rodriguez 92 17 2 Halo Dolly ($106,210) $228,810 

Harris Farms & Donald Valpredo 21 3 1 Long Hot Summer ($130,500) $228,428 

Mercedes Stables LLC 35 5 1 Rock Me Baby ($149,388) $226,628 

Carol A. Lingenfelter 24 6 0 Wonderful Lie ($136,040) $217,085 

Oak Hill Farm 26 5 1 Sagebrush Queen ($176,920) $213,629 

Summer Mayberry 10 2 1 Go West Marie ($213,500) $213,555 

Roger Stein 54 9 0 Benba ($78,570) $212,385 

Larry Mabee 27 5 1 Storm Fighter ($115,558) $209,018 

Legacy Ranch 64 15 0 Mom’s Winner ($36,100) $207,033 

Applebite Farms 96 13 0 Roman Tizzy ($40,540) $204,738 

ARCHA Racing Inc. 6 3 2 Soi Phet ($203,160) $203,160 

Joseph A. Duffel 86 12 0 Atomic Rule ($73,280) $200,405 

Baseline Equine LLC 59 11 0 Q’ Viva ($57,690) $198,208 

B Abrams,  V Loverso, C Perez, Huston Racing & M Auerbach 7 3 0 Boozer ($195,232) $195,232 

Madera Thoroughbreds LLC 39 4 0 Got Even ($97,086) $195,056 

Old English Rancho & Berumen 21 3 0 Poshsky ($119,720) $192,950 

Donald Valpredo 64 7 0 Do Some Magic ($56,000) $187,522 

Gary Barber 25 8 2 Tribal Spy ($148,314) $187,010 

Mr. & Mrs. Larry Williams 33 4 1 Atta’ Boy Woody ($52,600) $182,755 

Francoise Dupuis & Louise Julian 5 3 0 Masochistic ($177,050) $177,050 

Desperado Stables, Inc. 55 15 0 Loveintheshadows ($75,416) $176,436 

Revocable Trust of Dr. Mikel C. Harrington and Patricia O. Harrington 54 8 0 Better Bet ($59,240) $174,262 

Barbara Kelly 24 9 0 Full Dancer ($95,176) $174,052 

Dorine Lanza & John R. Lanza 6 4 0 Magic Mark ($173,044) $173,044 

Joseph T. Alvarez III 8 2 0 Stoney Fleece ($166,480) $166,480 

Milt A. Policzer 43 7 0 Husband’s Folly ($82,842) $164,319 
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2014 Leading sires in CaLiFOrnia 
by average earnings per rUnner 
(MiniMUM 10 rUnners)

   Races  Earnings/ 
 Sire Rnrs Won Earned Runner

 1 Lucky Pulpit, 2001, by Pulpit 62 40 $4,117,263 $66,407

 2 * Beau Genius, 1985, by Bold Ruckus 10 9 $486,048 $48,605

 3 Cyclotron, 2000, by Grand Slam 16 14 $480,800 $30,050

 4 Unusual Heat, 1990, by Nureyev 118 77 $3,107,448 $26,334

 5 Peppered Cat, 2000, by Tabasco Cat 21 18 $549,482 $26,166

 6 Fullbridled, 2001, by Unbridled’s Song 12 13 $297,449 $24,787

 7 Bedford Falls, 2003, by Forestry 14 14 $346,946 $24,782

 8 Vronsky, 1999, by Danzig 44 31 $1,061,951 $24,135

 9 * Tribal Rule, 1996, by Storm Cat 179 155 $4,048,160 $22,615

 10 Grazen, 2006, by Benchmark 12 8 $263,868 $21,989

 11 Cindago, 2003, by Indian Charlie 39 31 $835,249 $21,417

 12 Good Journey, 1996, by Nureyev 68 58 $1,447,540 $21,287

 13 Decarchy, 1997, by Distant View 85 63 $1,756,479 $20,664

 14 Idiot Proof, 2004, by Benchmark 13 9 $266,231 $20,479

 15 Comic Strip, 1995, by Red Ransom 19 14 $388,141 $20,428

 16 Square Eddie, 2006, by Smart Strike 31 19 $630,153 $20,328

 17 * Bertrando, 1989, by Skywalker 86 65 $1,721,635 $20,019

 18 # Eddington, 2001, by Unbridled 99 75 $1,945,632 $19,653

 19 Western Fame, 1992, by Gone West 15 9 $293,927 $19,595

 20 † Benchmark, 1991, by Alydar 91 80 $1,774,315 $19,498

2014 Leading sires in CaLiFOrnia 
by MOney wOn

    Races 
 Sire Rnrs Strts Won Earned

 1 Lucky Pulpit, 2001, by Pulpit 62 285 40 $4,117,263

 2 * Tribal Rule,1996, by Storm Cat 179 867 155 $4,048,160

 3 Unusual Heat,1990, by Nureyev 118 600 77 $3,107,448

 4 # Eddington, 2001, by Unbridled 99 558 75 $1,945,632

 5 † Benchmark,1991, by Alydar 91 488 80 $1,774,315

 6 Ministers Wild Cat, 2000, by Deputy Minister 109 596 81 $1,764,461

 7 Decarchy,1997, by Distant View 85 418 63 $1,756,479

 8 * Bertrando,1989, by Skywalker 86 438 65 $1,721,635

 9 Kafwain, 2000, by Cherokee Run 82 478 72 $1,462,780

 10 Good Journey,1996, by Nureyev 68 357 58 $1,447,540

 11 Southern Image, 2000, by Halo’s Image 76 459 69 $1,445,499

 12 Heatseeker (IRE), 2003, by Giant’s Causeway 58 319 36 $1,128,731

 13 Old Topper,1995, by Gilded Time 70 402 53 $1,083,495

 14 Marino Marini, 2000, by Storm Cat 79 397 62 $1,081,919

 15 Vronsky,1999, by Danzig 44 210 31 $1,061,951

 16 Swiss Yodeler,1994, by Eastern Echo 83 493 78 $1,026,175

 17 Stormin Fever,1994, by Storm Cat 73 348 43 $956,200

 18 * Cindago, 2003, by Indian Charlie 39 197 31 $835,249

 19 * In Excess (IRE),1987, by Siberian Express 47 246 40 $788,287

 20 Papa Clem, 2006, by Smart Strike 43 171 27 $759,368

 21 Tizbud,1999, by Cee’s Tizzy 43 219 25 $687,302

 22 • Redattore (BRZ),1995, by Roi Normand 51 319 36 $675,845

 23 * Terrell, 2000, by Distorted Humor 48 317 49 $671,696

 24 Square Eddie, 2006, by Smart Strike 31 124 19 $630,153

 25 Affirmative,1999, by Unbridled 33 180 17 $568,629

 26 Rocky Bar,1998, by In Excess (IRE) 51 287 51 $556,834

 27 * Salt Lake,1989, by Deputy Minister 40 209 38 $552,948

 28 Peppered Cat, 2000, by Tabasco Cat 21 138 18 $549,482

 29 Dixie Chatter, 2005, by Dixie Union 36 164 26 $542,875

 30 Globalize,1997, by Summer Squall 30 156 23 $510,190

 31 * Beau Genius,1985, by Bold Ruckus 10 59 9 $486,048

 32 Cyclotron, 2000, by Grand Slam 16 70 14 $480,800

 33 Sea of Secrets,1995, by Storm Cat 54 300 41 $471,122

 34 Tannersmyman,1998, by Lord Carson 41 220 36 $428,537

 35 McCann’s Mojave, 2000, by Memo (CHI) 38 181 29 $427,327

 36 Lucky J. H., 2002, by Cee’s Tizzy 31 108 16 $416,399

 37 Comic Strip,1995, by Red Ransom 19 115 14 $388,141

 38 • Skimming,1996, by Nureyev 38 191 30 $382,307

 39 Sought After, 2000, by Seeking the Gold 24 125 11 $378,083

 40 Surf Cat, 2002, by Sir Cat 31 165 21 $376,897

 41 Game Plan,1993, by Danzig 32 161 23 $362,651

 42 Freespool,1996, by Geiger Counter 26 146 27 $354,497

 43 Bedford Falls, 2003, by Forestry 14 70 14 $346,946

 44 Awesome Gambler, 2004, by Coronado’s Quest 40 165 11 $339,683

 45 Time to Get Even, 2004, by Stephen Got Even 19 109 25 $335,408

 46 Atticus,1992, by Nureyev 33 157 21 $328,568

 47 Perfect Mandate,1996, by Gone West 28 169 25 $325,186

2014 Leading TUrF sires in CaLiFOrnia 
(MiniMUM 50 sTarTs)

 Sire Rnrs Strts Wnrs Wins Earned

 1 Unusual Heat, 1990, by Nureyev 81 316 30 44 $2,164,848

 2 * Tribal Rule, 1996-14, by Storm Cat 67 134 18 21 $1,075,012

 3 Decarchy, 1997, by Distant View 47 119 11 15 $940,095

 4 Good Journey, 1996, by Nureyev 39 154 13 20 $930,210

 5 † Benchmark, 1991, by Alydar 21 63 6 12 $561,998

 6 Heatseeker (IRE), 2003, by Giant’s Causeway 33 87 9 11 $485,052

 7 # Eddington, 2001, by Unbridled 38 85 7 10 $410,748

 8 * In Excess (IRE), 1987-13, by Siberian Express 15 43 4 8 $379,348

 9 * Bertrando, 1989, by Skywalker 31 79 7 10 $360,882

 10 Southern Image, 2000, by Halo’s Image 24 58 5 7 $295,594

 11 Papa Clem, 2006, by Smart Strike 15 31 5 9 $283,632

 12 Affirmative, 1999, by Unbridled 22 54 4 4 $241,808

 13 • Redattore (BRZ), 1995, by Roi Normand 29 75 5 9 $235,479

 14 Comic Strip, 1995, by Red Ransom 10 23 3 4 $224,688

 15 * Terrell, 2000, by Distorted Humor 16 53 8 9 $223,213

 16 Peppered Cat, 2000, by Tabasco Cat 10 26 3 5 $216,867

 17 Square Eddie, 2006, by Smart Strike 11 24 3 3 $204,720

 18 Vronsky, 1999, by Danzig 18 41 2 3 $202,266

 19 Marino Marini, 2000, by Storm Cat 19 47 7 7 $192,922

 20 Lucky J. H., 2002, by Cee’s Tizzy 9 17 4 6 $180,467 

The statistics shown here are compiled by The Jockey Club Information Systems (TJCIS). While every effort is made to prevent errors and omissions, California Thoroughbred cannot guarantee their complete and total accu-
racy. A dagger (†) indicates that a stallion has been pensioned, an asterisk (*) that he has died, a dot (•) that he is now standing elsewhere, a number sign (#) that he did not stand in California in 2013 but is standing in the 
state in 2014, a double dagger (‡) that he is not standing in California in 2014 but will stand in the state in 2015. Freshman sires are highlighted in bold text. Statistics cover racing in North America (U.S., Canada and Puerto 
Rico), England, France, Germany, Hong Kong, Ireland, Italy, Japan, Mexico, Saudi Arabia and the United Arab Emirates (UAE) only. Racing statistics through September 22, 2014. 
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2014 Leading sires in CaLiFOrnia 
by Median earnings per rUnner 
(MiniMUM 10 rUnners)

    Races 
 Sire Rnrs Won Earned Median

 1 Lone Star Special, 2005, by Malabar Gold 13 11 $173,237 $14,700

 2 Square Eddie, 2006, by Smart Strike 31 19 $630,153 $14,050

 3 Unusual Heat, 1990, by Nureyev 118 77 $3,107,448 $12,145

 4 * Cindago, 2003, by Indian Charlie 39 31 $835,249 $11,760

 5 Cyclotron, 2000, by Grand Slam 16 14 $480,800 $11,525

 6 Peppered Cat, 2000, by Tabasco Cat 21 18 $549,482 $11,375

 7 Time to Get Even, 2004, by Stephen Got Even 19 25 $335,408 $11,265

 8 Fullbridled, 2001, by Unbridled’s Song 12 13 $297,449 $11,233

 9 Bedford Falls, 2003, by Forestry 14 14 $346,946 $10,885

 10 Trapper, 2000, by Iron Cat 16 10 $199,539 $10,831

 11 Grazen, 2006, by Benchmark 12 8 $263,868 $10,675

 12 * Tribal Rule, 1996, by Storm Cat 179 155 $4,048,160 $10,198

 13 Comic Strip, 1995, by Red Ransom 19 14 $388,141 $10,130

 14 Heatseeker (IRE), 2003, by Giant’s Causeway 58 36 $1,128,731 $9,686

 15 Old Topper, 1995, by Gilded Time 70 53 $1,083,495 $9,598

 16 * Terrell, 2000, by Distorted Humor 48 49 $671,696 $9,543

 17 • Memo (CHI), 1987, by Mocito Guapo (ARG) 14 18 $184,064 $9,429

 18 Southern Image, 2000, by Halo’s Image 76 69 $1,445,499 $9,391

 19 Prime Timber, 1996, by Sultry Song 17 12 $213,642 $9,315

 20 Dixie Chatter, 2005, by Dixie Union 36 26 $542,875 $9,123

2014 Leading sires in CaLiFOrnia 
by nUMber OF winners

    Races 
 Sire Rnrs Wnrs Won Earned

 1 * Tribal Rule, 1996, by Storm Cat 179 95 155 $4,048,160

 2 Ministers Wild Cat, 2000, by Deputy Minister 109 52 81 $1,764,461

 3 † Benchmark, 1991, by Alydar 91 50 80 $1,774,315

 4 Unusual Heat, 1990, by Nureyev 118 49 77 $3,107,448

  # Eddington, 2001, by Unbridled 99 49 75 $1,945,632

 6 Kafwain, 2000, by Cherokee Run 82 44 72 $1,462,780

 7 Southern Image, 2000, by Halo’s Image 76 42 69 $1,445,499

  Swiss Yodeler, 1994, by Eastern Echo 83 42 78 $1,026,175

 9 * Bertrando, 1989, by Skywalker 86 41 65 $1,721,635

 10 Decarchy, 1997, by Distant View 85 38 63 $1,756,479

 11 Marino Marini, 2000, by Storm Cat 79 37 62 $1,081,919

 12 Old Topper, 1995, by Gilded Time 70 35 53 $1,083,495

  13 Good Journey, 1996, by Nureyev 68 33 58 $1,447,540

 14 Stormin Fever, 1994, by Storm Cat 73 31 43 $956,200

 15 * Terrell, 2000, by Distorted Humor 48 30 49 $671,696

 16 Rocky Bar, 1998, by In Excess (IRE) 51 28 51 $556,834

 17 * In Excess (IRE), 1987, by Siberian Express 47 26 40 $788,287

 18 Lucky Pulpit, 2001, by Pulpit 62 24 40 $4,117,263

  Sea of Secrets, 1995, by Storm Cat 54 24 41 $471,122

 20 • Redattore (BRZ), 1995, by Roi Normand 51 23 36 $675,845

 21 Heatseeker (IRE), 2003, by Giant’s Causeway 58 22 36 $1,128,731

  Vronsky, 1999, by Danzig 44 22 31 $1,061,951

2014 Leading sires in CaLiFOrnia 
by average earnings per sTarT 
(MiniMUM 50 sTarTs)

     Earnings 
 Sire Rnrs Srts Earned Start

 1 Lucky Pulpit, 2001, by Pulpit 62 285 $4,117,263 $14,447

 2  * Beau Genius, 1985, by Bold Ruckus 10 59 $486,048 $8,238

 3 Cyclotron, 2000, by Grand Slam 16 70 $480,800 $6,869

 4 Unusual Heat, 1990, by Nureyev 118 600 $3,107,448 $5,179

 5 Square Eddie, 2006, by Smart Strike 31 124 $630,153 $5,082

 6 Vronsky, 1999, by Danzig 44 210 $1,061,951 $5,057

 7 Bedford Falls, 2003, by Forestry 14 70 $346,946 $4,956

 8 * Tribal Rule, 1996, by Storm Cat 179 867 $4,048,160 $4,669

 9 Western Fame, 1992, by Gone West 15 63 $293,927 $4,666

 10 Papa Clem, 2006, by Smart Strike 43 171 $759,368 $4,441

 11 * Cindago, 2003, by Indian Charlie 39 197 $835,249 $4,240

 12 Decarchy, 1997, by Distant View 85 418 $1,756,479 $4,202

 13 Good Journey, 1996, by Nureyev 68 357 $1,447,540 $4,055

 14 Peppered Cat, 2000, by Tabasco Cat 21 138 $549,482 $3,982

 15 * Bertrando, 1989, by Skywalker 86 438 $1,721,635 $3,931

 16 Lucky J. H., 2002, by Cee’s Tizzy 31 108 $416,399 $3,856

 17 † Benchmark, 1991, by Alydar 91 488 $1,774,315 $3,636

 18 Heatseeker (IRE), 2003, by Giant’s Causeway 58 319 $1,128,731 $3,538

 19 Eddington, 2001, by Unbridled 99 558 $1,945,632 $3,487

 20 Comic Strip, 1995, by Red Ransom 19 115 $388,141 $3,375

2014 Leading sires in CaLiFOrnia 
by nUMber OF raCes wOn

    Races 
 Sire Rnrs Srts Won Earned

 1 * Tribal Rule, 1996, by Storm Cat 179 867 155 $4,048,160

 2 Ministers Wild Cat, 2000, by Deputy Minister 109 596 81 $1,764,461

 3 † Benchmark, 1991, by Alydar 91 488 80 $1,774,315

 4 Swiss Yodeler, 1994, by Eastern Echo 83 493 78 $1,026,175

 5 Unusual Heat, 1990, by Nureyev 118 600 77 $3,107,448

 6 # Eddington, 2001, by Unbridled 99 558 75 $1,945,632

 7 Kafwain, 2000, by Cherokee Run 82 478 72 $1,462,780

 8 Southern Image, 2000, by Halo’s Image 76 459 69 $1,445,499

 9 * Bertrando, 1989, by Skywalker 86 438 65 $1,721,635

 10 Decarchy, 1997, by Distant View 85 418 63 $1,756,479

 11 Marino Marini, 2000, by Storm Cat 79 397 62 $1,081,919

 12 Good Journey, 1996, by Nureyev 68 357 58 $1,447,540

 13 Old Topper, 1995, by Gilded Time 70 402 53 $1,083,495

 14 Rocky Bar, 1998, by In Excess (IRE) 51 287 51 $556,834

 15 * Terrell, 2000, by Distorted Humor 48 317 49 $671,696

 16 Stormin Fever, 1994, by Storm Cat 73 348 43 $956,200

 17 Sea of Secrets, 1995, by Storm Cat 54 300 41 $471,122

 18 Lucky Pulpit, 2001, by Pulpit 62 285 40 $4,117,263

  * In Excess (IRE), 1987, by Siberian Express 47 246 40 $788,287

 20 * Salt Lake, 1989, by Deputy Minister 40 209 38 $552,948 
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2014 Leading LiFeTiMe sires in CaLiFOrnia   
(50 Or MOre naMed FOaLs)

         Graded
   Avg Named   2YO Stakes Stakes  Progeny  Comp
 Stallion (Foreign Foaled), Year, Sire Crops Size Foals Runners Winners Winners Winners Winners Earnings AEI Index

 1 Lucky Pulpit, 2001, by Pulpit 5 30 151 89-59% 59-39% 25-17% 5- 3% 1- 1% $7,670,476 2.19 1.25

 2 Unusual Heat, 1990, by Nureyev 14 48 668 488-73% 349-52% 44- 7% 45- 7% 11- 2% $44,534,097 2.09 1.26

 3 Cyclotron, 2000, by Grand Slam 5 12 59 21-36% 19-32% 0- 0% 2- 3% 1- 2% $1,540,777 1.79 1.33

 4 * In Excess (IRE), 1987, by Siberian Express 19 52 994 740-74% 558-56% 117-12% 63- 6% 11- 1% $45,875,547 1.56 1.38

 5 Vronsky, 1999, by Danzig 7 20 137 76-55% 48-35% 7- 5% 5- 4% 1- 1% $4,552,197 1.52 1.12

 6 Good Journey, 1996, by Nureyev 9 50 447 110-25% 72-16% 10- 2% 9- 2% 4- 1% $6,153,557 1.45 1.01

 7 * Cindago, 2003, by Indian Charlie 5 16 81 55-68% 38-47% 9-11% 3- 4% 0- 0% $2,559,600 1.38 1.37

 8 * Bertrando, 1989, by Skywalker 18 59 1063 803-76% 557-52% 123-12% 60- 6% 15- 1% $47,136,011 1.34 1.50

  * Tribal Rule, 1996, by Storm Cat 9 61 553 412-75% 291-53% 101-18% 38- 7% 5- 1% $23,669,123 1.34 1.14

 10 † Birdonthewire, 1989, by Proud Birdie 17 16 268 192-72% 138-51% 39-15% 10- 4% 1- 0% $12,264,675 1.29 1.35

 11 # Eddington, 2001, by Unbridled 6 57 341 267-78% 195-57% 52-15% 7- 2% 3- 1% $14,157,473 1.28 1.55

 12 † One Man Army, 1994, by Roman Diplomat  9 9 83 52-63% 35-42% 3- 4% 4- 5% 1- 1% $2,721,176 1.25 0.95

 13 † Benchmark, 1991, by Alydar 13 54 706 536-76% 412-58% 107-15% 41- 6% 10- 1% $31,730,781 1.24 1.13

 14 * Beau Genius, 1985, by Bold Ruckus 19 39 749 616-82% 465-62% 138-18% 41- 5% 6- 1% $35,267,197 1.18 1.14

 15 Stormin Fever, 1994, by Storm Cat 12 60 716 520-73% 363-51% 113-16% 31- 4% 12- 2% $28,254,078 1.17 1.39

 16 Southern Image, 2000, by Halo’s Image 6 73 437 193-44% 140-32% 37- 8% 8- 2% 2- 0% $9,890,255 1.16 1.29

 17 Kafwain, 2000, by Cherokee Run 8 61 486 361-74% 267-55% 87-18% 22- 5% 6- 1% $17,166,953 1.14 1.28

  Tizbud, 1999, by Cee’s Tizzy 7 21 150 99-66% 60-40% 9- 6% 6- 4% 1- 1% $4,265,266 1.14 0.91

 19 Affirmative, 1999, by Unbridled 6 14 86 56-65% 32-37% 5- 6% 2- 2% 0- 0% $2,276,580 1.11 0.77

  Heatseeker (IRE), 2003, by Giant’s Causeway 3 36 107 74-69% 47-44% 18-17% 5- 5% 1- 1% $3,025,438 1.11 1.46

  # Prime Timber, 1996, by Sultry Song 9 25 227 183-81% 147-65% 29-13% 5- 2% 3- 1% $9,894,375 1.11 1.24

 22 * Olympio, 1988, by Naskra 19 28  527 407-77% 299-57% 61-12% 30- 6% 4- 1% $19,146,426 1.09 1.28

 23 Ministers Wild Cat, 2000, by Deputy Minister 6 45 271 216-80% 155-57% 37-14% 15- 6% 2- 1% $10,338,896 1.08 0.97

 24 Hold for Gold, 1995, by Red Ransom 12 11 135 105-78% 75-56% 16-12% 4- 3% 0- 0% $5,563,055 1.07 1.12

 25 * Robannier, 1991, by Batonnier 15 7 107 69-64% 40-37% 8- 7% 3- 3% 0- 0% $3,017,965 1.06 1.01

 26 Atticus, 1992, by Nureyev 14 32 452 336-74% 208-46% 40- 9% 14- 3% 5- 1% $14,349,889 1.05 1.43

 27 Kelly Kip, 1994, by Kipper Kelly 11 10 112 88-79% 74-66% 16-14% 2- 2% 1- 1% $4,459,823 1.04 1.01

  Popular, 1999, by Saint Ballado 7 11 79 57-72% 43-54% 15-19% 3- 4% 1- 1% $2,935,222 1.04 0.94

 29 High Brite, 1984, by Best Turn 22 43 936 733-78% 594-63% 145-15% 46- 5% 9- 1% $36,390,341 1.02 1.16

 30 Swiss Yodeler, 1994, by Eastern Echo 13 56 734 565-77% 406-55% 163-22% 29- 4% 2- 0% $26,898,028 1.01 1.07

 31 Awesome Gambler, 2004, by Coronado’s Quest 4 30 120 77-64% 34-28% 13-11% 2- 2% 1- 1% $2,500,461 1.00 0.81

  Bartok (IRE), 1991, by Fairy King 11 19 205 159-78% 102-50% 27-13% 7- 3% 0- 0% $6,681,261 1.00 0.86

  * Siberian Summer, 1989, by Siberian Express 13 32 416 310-75% 217-52% 28- 7% 14- 3% 4- 1% $13,129,585 1.00 0.88

 34 Lucky J. H., 2002, by Cee’s Tizzy 3 18 54 35-65% 19-35% 8-15% 1- 2% 0- 0% $898,592 0.99 1.26

 35 Old Topper, 1995, by Gilded Time 11 46 510 409-80% 317-62% 109-21% 23- 5% 0- 0% $19,015,481 0.96 0.86

  Rocky Bar, 1998, by In Excess (IRE) 7 17 11 88-75% 73-62% 25-21% 17-14% 1- 1% $4,005,793 0.96 0.89

 37 Silic (FR), 1995, by Sillery 10 18 179 126-70% 77-43% 12- 7% 3- 2% 1- 1% $7,520,940 0.95 0.92

 38 Suances (GB), 1997, by Most Welcome (GB) 7 17 116 63-54% 37-32% 4- 3% 1- 1% 0- 0% $2,402,671 0.94 1.12

 39 Papa Clem, 2006, by Smart Strike 2 57 113 45-40% 24-21% 15-13% 3- 3% 0- 0% $1,004,659 0.93 1.28

 40 Crafty C. T., 1998, by Crafty Prospector 5 25 125 51-41% 41-33% 9- 7% 3- 2% 1- 1% $2,593,048 0.90 1.03

  Marino Marini, 2000, by Storm Cat 7 41 288 208-72% 145-50% 35-12% 8-  3% 0- 0% $7,881,831 0.90 1.04

  * Western Fame, 1992, by Gone West 13 22 291 195-67% 143-49% 46-16% 15- 5% 0- 0% $8,063,015 0.90 0.83

 43 # Lightnin N Thunder, 2001, by Storm Cat 8 23 181 132-73% 89-49% 28-15% 8- 4% 0- 0% $5,303,972 0.88 1.10

  Sea of Secrets, 1995, by Storm Cat 12 38 456 376-82% 275-60% 76-17% 21- 5% 3- 1% $18,107,368 0.88 1.08

 45 Desert Code, 2004, by E Dubai 2 31 61 24-39% 12-20% 8-13% 0- 0% 0- 0% $560,164 0.86 1.26

 46 Game Plan, 1993, by Danzig 15 29 429 319-74% 252-59% 57-13% 24- 6% 2- 0% $13,573,642 0.85 0.80

  Iron Cat, 1995, by Storm Cat 13 11 148 113-76% 93-63% 8- 5% 6- 4% 0- 0% $4,096,374 0.85 0.96

 48 † Latin American, 1988, by Riverman 17 18 313 212-68% 137-44% 28- 9% 6- 2% 2- 1% $6,623,239 0.84 1.09

 49 Globalize, 1997, by Summer Squall 10 17 168 118-70% 85-51% 32-19% 5- 3% 0- 0% $4,553,827 0.82 0.78

  * Thisnearlywasmine, 1994, by Capote 10 8 78 50-64% 37-47% 5- 6% 0- 0% 0- 0% $1,761,971 0.80 0.70

 51 Comic Strip, 1995, by Red Ransom 12 27 318 231-73% 167-53% 37-12% 12- 4% 1- 0% $8,351,685 0.79 1.16

  Dixie Chatter, 2005, by Dixie Union 2 40 80 42-53% 22-28% 10-13% 2- 3% 0- 0% $940,824 0.79 1.06

These statistics are for active California-based sires with a minimum of 50 foals of racing age, ranked here by their lifetime Average Earnings Index (AEI.) The statistics shown here are compiled by The Jockey Club Information 
Systems (TJCIS). While every effort is made to prevent errors and omissions, California Thoroughbred cannot guarantee their complete and total accuracy. A dagger (†) indicates that a stallion has been pensioned, an asterisk 
(*) that he has died, a dot (•) that he is now standing elsewhere, a number sign (#) that he did not stand in California in 2013 but is standing in the state in 2014, a double dagger (‡) that he is not standing in California in 2014 
but will stand in the state in 2015. Freshman sires are highlighted in bold text. In all cases, a sire will remain in the rankings until the year after his last California foals are 2-year-olds. Statistics cover racing in North America 
(U.S., Canada and Puerto Rico), England, France, Germany, Hong Kong, Ireland, Italy, Japan, Mexico, Saudi Arabia and the United Arab Emirates (UAE) only. percentages are based upon number of foals of racing age.
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Stakes & Sales Dates

Santa Anita Park, Arcadia  Sept. 26-Nov. 2

Fresno Fair, Fresno  Oct. 1-13

Golden Gate Fields, Berkeley  Oct. 16-Dec. 21

Del Mar Thoroughbred Club, Del Mar  Nov. 5-Dec. 3

Los Alamitos Race Course, Los Alamitos  Dec. 4-21

2014
REGIONAL RAcE mEEtINGs

California-Bred/California-Sired

Stakes Races

October – November 2014

Sunday, November 9
$100,000 Betty Grable Stakes

T ree-Year-Olds & Up, F & M
7 Furlongs

Sunday, November 23
$100,000 Cary Grant Stakes

T ree-Year-Olds & Up
7 Furlongs

Sunday, October 5
$100,000 Harris Farms Stakes

T ree-Year-Olds & Up  /  6 Furlongs

Saturday, October 11
$100,000 California Distaf  Handicap

T ree-Year-Olds & Up, F & M
About 6 1/2 Furlongs (Turf)

Saturday, October 18
$100,000 California Flag Handicap

T ree-Year-Olds & Up
About 6 1/2 Furlongs (Turf)

Friday, October 31
$200,000 Golden State Juvenile Fillies

Two-Year-Old Fillies  /  7 Furlongs

Saturday, November 1
$200,000 Golden State Juvenile Stakes

Two-Year-Old Fillies  /  7 Furlongs

DEL MAR
THOROUGHBRED 

CLUB

SANTA ANITA

FRESNO

OctOBER 7
Barretts Sales & Racing October 
Yearling Sale  

(NomiNatioNs closed april 18)

NOVEmBER 8
Barretts Sales & Racing Fall  
Paddock Sale at Del Mar of Horses 
of Racing Age

(reGUlar NomiNatioNs closed  

sept. 26, eNtries accepted a WeeK 

prior to sale)

JANUARY 26
Barretts Sales & Racing January 
Mixed Sale

(earlY eNtries close oct. 31, reGUlar 

eNtries close NoV. 7, sUpplemeNtal

eNtries close JaN. 12, 2015)

FEBRUARY 23
Barretts Sales & Racing March Sale 
of Selected Two-Year-Olds  
in Training  

(NomiNatioNs close oct. 24)

2014 
ANd EARLY 2015
REGIONAL 
sALE dAtEs
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2014 REGIONAL stAKEs RAcEs

 Date Track Stakes (Grade) Conditions Distance Added Value

 1 SA Breeders’ Cup Classic (Gr. I) 3-y-o & up 1 1/4 m. $5,000,000 
 1 SA Breeders’ Cup Turf (Gr. I) 3-y-o & up 1 1/2 m. (T) $3,000,000 
 1 SA Breeders’ Cup Mile (Gr. I) 3-y-o & up 1 m. (T) $2,000,000 
 1 SA Sentient Jet Breeders’ Cup Juvenile (Gr. I)   2-y-o 1 1/16 m. $2,000,000 
 1 SA Breeders’ Cup Filly & Mare Turf (Gr. I) 3-y-o & up, f. & m. 1 1/4 m. (T) $2,000,000 
 1 SA Breeders’ Cup Juvenile Fillies (Gr. I) 2-y-o f. 1 1/16 m. $2,000,000 
 1 SA XpressBet Breeders’ Cup Sprint (Gr. I) 3-y-o & up 6 f. $1,500,000 
 1 SA Breeders’ Cup Turf Sprint (Gr. I) 3-y-o & up abt. 6 1/2 f. (T) $1,000,000 
 1 SA Breeders’ Cup Filly & Mare Sprint (Gr. I) 3-y-o & up, f. & m. 7 f. $1,000,000 
 1 sA Golden state Juvenile stakes 2-y-o, cal-Bred/cal-sired 7 f. $200,000 
 1 SA Sen. Ken Maddy Stakes (Gr. III) 3-y-o & up, f. & m. abt. 6 1/2 f. (T) $100,000 
 1 SA Juvenile Turf Sprint Stakes 2-y-o abt. 6 1/2 f. (T) $100,000 
 2 SA Goldikova Stakes (Gr. II) 3-y-o & up, f. & m. 1 m. (T) $200,000 
 7 Dmr Kathryn Crosby Stakes 3-y-o & up, f. & m. 1 m. (T) $75,000 
 8 Dmr Let It Ride Stakes 3-y-o 1 m. (T) $75,000 
 8 GGF Golden Nugget Stakes 2-y-o 6 f. $50,000 
 9 dmr Betty Grable stakes 3-y-o & up, f. & m. cal-Bred/cal-sired 7 f. $100,000 
 15 Dmr Bob Hope Stakes (Gr. III) 2-y-o 7 f. $100,000 
 15 GGF Oakland Stakes 3-y-o & up 6 f. $50,000 
 16 Dmr Desi Arnaz Stakes 2-y-o f. 7 f. $100,000 
 22 Dmr Red Carpet Handicap (Gr. III) 3-y-o & up, f. & m. 1 3/8 m. (T) $100,000 
 23 dmr cary Grant stakes 3-y-o & up, cal-Bred/cal-sired 7 f. $100,000 
 27 Dmr Hollywood Turf Cup (Gr. II) 3-y-o & up 1 1/2 m. (T) $250,000 
 28 Dmr Seabiscuit Handicap (Gr. II) 3-y-o & up 1 1/16 m. (T) $250,000 
 29 Dmr Jimmy Durante Stakes (Gr. III) 2-y-o f. 1 m. (T) $150,000 
 29 Dmr Native Diver Handicap (Gr. III) 3-y-o & up 1 1/8 m. $200,000 
 29 Dmr Hollywood Derby (Gr. I) 3-y-o 1 1/8 m. (T) $300,000 
 29 GGF Golden Gate Debutante 2-y-o f. 6 f. $50,000 
 30 Dmr Cecil B. DeMille Stakes (Gr. III) 2-y-o 1 m. (T) $150,000 
 30 Dmr Matriarch Stakes (Gr. I) 3-y-o & up, f. & m. 1 m. (T) $300,000 
 30 GGF Berkeley Handicap (Gr. III) 3-y-o & up 1 1/16 m. $100,000

 Date Track Stakes (Grade) Conditions Distance Added Value

 4 SA City of Hope Mile (Gr. II) 3-y-o & up 1 m. (T) $200,000 
 4 SA L.A. Woman Stakes (Gr. III) 3-y-o & up, f. & m. 6 1/2 f. $100,000 
 4 SA Santa Anita Sprint Championship (Gr. I) 3-y-o & up 6 f. $300,000 
 4 SA Swingtime Stakes 3-y-o & up, f. & m. 1 m. (T) $75,000 
 5 SA Surfer Girl Stakes 2-y-o f. 1 m. (T) $100,000 
 5 SA Zuma Beach Stakes 2-y-o 1 m. (T) $100,000 
 5 Fno Harris Farms stakes 3-y-o & up, cal-Bred/cal-sired 6 f. $100,000 
 11 sA california distaff Handicap 3-y-o & up, f. & m. cal-Bred/cal-sired abt. 6 1/2 f. (t) $100,000 
 11 Fno Harvest Stakes 3-y-o & up, f. & m. 6 f. $50,000 
 12 SA Anoakia Stakes 2-y-o f. 6 f. $75,000 
 12 Fno The Bulldog Handicap 3-y-o & up 1 1/8 m. $75,000 
 13 SA Speakeasy Stakes 2-y-o 6 f.  $100,000 
 18 sA california Flag Handicap 3-y-o & up, cal-Bred/cal-sired abt. 6 1/2 f. (t) $100,000 
 18 GGF Miss America Stakes 3-y-o & up, f. & m. 1 1/16 m. (T) $50,000 
 25 SA Autumn Miss Stakes (Gr. III) 3-y-o f. 1 m. (T) $100,000 
 25 GGF Pike Place Dancer Stakes 2-y-o f. 1 m. (T) $75,000 
 26 SA Lure Stakes 3-y-o & up 1 m. (T) $75,000 
 31 SA Breeders’ Cup Dirt Mile (Gr. I) 3-y-o & up 1 m. $1,000,000 
 31 SA Breeders’ Cup Distaff (Gr. I) 3-y-o & up, f. & m. 1 1/8 m. $2,000,000 
 31 SA Breeders’ Jup Juvenile Fillies Turf (Gr. I) 2-y-o f. 1 m. (T) $1,000,000 
 31 SA Breeders’ Cup Juvenile Turf (Gr. I) 2-y-o 1 m. (T) $1,000,000 
 31 SA Damascus Stakes 3-y-o & up 7 f. $100,000 
 31 sA Golden state Juvenile Fillies 2-y-o f, cal-Bred/cal-sired 7 f. $200,000 
 31 SA Marathon (Gr. II) 3-y-o & up 1 3/4 m. $200,000 
 31 SA Twilight Derby (Gr. II) 3-y-o 1 1/8 m. (T) $200,000 

BOLD FACE: cal-Bred/cal-sired races

StakesSalesDates_Oct.indd   61 9/23/14   4:00 PM

CTBA10-61.pgs  09.23.2014  16:15    California Thoroughbred  BLACKYELLOWMAGENTACYAN


